

LONGFORD WATER.

No. 38 of 1953.

AN ACT to amend the *Longford Water Act 1898*.
[23 October, 1953.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Longford Water Act 1953*.

(2) The *Longford Water Act 1898*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Power of council to borrow £20,000.

2 Notwithstanding anything in the Principal Act, the Warden, Councillors, and Electors of the municipality of Longford may borrow, in accordance with the provisions of the *Local Bodies Loans Act 1881*, such sums of money, not exceeding in the whole the sum of twenty thousand pounds, in addition to the sum or sums authorized by the Principal Act to be borrowed, as may from time to time be necessary for effectuating the objects authorized by that Act.

WATER, SEWERAGE, AND DRAINAGE BOARD.

No. 39 of 1953.

AN ACT to amend the *Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Board Act 1944*.
[23 October, 1953.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Board Act 1953*.

(2) The *Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Board Act 1944*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

2 Section two of the Principal Act is amended by inserting after the definition of "local authority" the following definition:—

Interpre-
tation.

" 'rate', except in the expression 'special rate', includes all moneys levied or to be levied in respect of works to which this Act applies, whether in respect of property owned or occupied, premises affected, or services or supplies received;".

3 The sections of the Principal Act that are specified in the first column of the schedule to this Act are amended as respectively specified in the second column of that schedule.

Consequential
amendments.

THE SCHEDULE.

(Section 3.)

Consequential Amendments.

FIRST COLUMN Section Amended.	SECOND COLUMN How Amended.
6	<p>(a) By omitting from sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (b) of subsection (2) the words "rate which should be levied" and substituting therefor the words "revenue which should be raised".</p> <p>(b) By omitting from paragraph (g) of subsection (2) the words "charges which may be made" and substituting therefor the words "rate which shall be levied".</p> <p>(c) By omitting subsection (4) and substituting therefor the following subsection:— " (4) A rate determined by the board under paragraph (g) of subsection (2) of this section shall be such as may, in the opinion of the board, be reasonably expected to enable the local authority by which the water is supplied to supply the water without loss and be repaid any expenditure incurred by it in providing the supply."</p>
8	<p>(a) By omitting from sub-paragraph (iv) of paragraph (a) of subsection (4) the words "rates or charges proposed to be levied or made" and substituting therefor the words "rate proposed to be levied".</p> <p>(b) By inserting in that sub-paragraph after the words "works", the words "and the net amount it expects to receive therefrom".</p>
11	By omitting from subsection (3) the word "that" and substituting therefor the word "the".
13	<p>(a) By omitting from subsection (1) the words "raising and levying of an additional" and substituting therefor the words "making and levying of an increased".</p> <p>(b) By omitting from section (2) the word "raise" and substituting therefor the word "make".</p>